## CHAPTER 44.

H. F. No. 250.

An act to amend section five thousand six hundred and Oaths and thirty-eight (5638) of the General Statutes of eighteen ments. hundred and ninety-four (1894), relating to oaths and acknowledgments.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section five thousand six hundred and thirty-eight (5638) of the General Statutes eighteen hundred and ninety-four (1894), be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 5638. The clerks of the circuit and district Clerks of U. S. eircourts of the United States for the district of Minnesota, courts of the United States for the district of Minnesota, courts of the United States for the district of Minnesota, courts of the United States for the district of Minnesota, courts of the United States for the district of Minnesota, courts of the United States for the district of Minnesota, courts of the United States for the district of Minnesota, courts of the United States for the district of Minnesota, courts of the United States for the district of Minnesota, courts of the United States for the district of Minnesota, courts of the United States for the district of Minnesota, courts of the United States for the district of Minnesota, courts of the United States for the district of Minnesota, courts of the United States for the Unite and United States commissioners, duly appointed by the authorized. district court of the United States for the district of Minnesota, shall have the same authority to administer oaths, and to take the acknowledgment of instruments, which notaries public now have, or hereafter may have, under the laws of this state.

SEC, 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1903.

## CHAPTER 45.

H. F. No. 327.

An act to amend section fifty-four (54) of chapter Appropriations three hundred and nine (309) of the General Laws of 1901, relating to appropriations for building bridges, constructing roads or draining lands in certain counties of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section fifty-four (54) of chapter three hundred and nine (309) of the General Laws for 1901, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 54. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars Otter Tail is hereby appropriated out of said fund, to aid in the Perham, building of a bridge across the Otter Tail river, in the \$200. town of Perham, Otter Tail county, Minnesota, at a point where the principal road running east from the village of Perham towards the village of New York Mills,

across said river, in section twenty-four (24), township one hundred thirty-six (136), range thirty-nine (39).

That the work shall be done under the supervision of the town surveyors of the said town of Perham.

Earhard's Grove, \$100.

That the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100) is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building approaches to a bridge crossing the Pelican river, in section four (4), of the town of Earhard's Grove, county of Otter Tail. That the work shall be done under the supervision of the town supervisors of said town.

Prairie Lake, Pelican, \$200. That the sum of two hundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in building a bridge across the outlet of Prairie Lake on the state road on lot four (4), section fourteen (14), township one hundred thirty-six (136), range forty-three (43), being in the township of Pelican. That the work shall be done under the supervision of the board of supervisors of said town.

Lida, \$200.

That the sum of two nundred (200) dollars is hereby appropriated out of said fund to aid in the construction of a bridge and build approaches or abutments thereto across Lake Lida near Stoney Bar road, and grading said road in sections thirty-two (32), and thirty-three (33), township one hundred and thirty-six (136), range forty-two (42), being in the town of Lida, in Otter Tail county, Minnesota. That the said appropriation shall be expended under the direction of the board of supervisors of said town of Lida.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1903.

H. F. No. 554.

## CHAPTER 46.

Terms of court, 7th Dist. An act prescribing the time of holding the general terms of the district court in the county of Benton in the Seventh judicial district of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Benton county. SECTION I. That the general terms of the district court in and for the county of Benton, in the Seventh judicial district, in said State of Minnesota, shall be held upon the fourth Monday of April and upon the first Monday of December in each year, providing that no grand or petit